

No. 20-1776 (L)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.; CENTER  
FOR FOOD SAFETY; ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; FARM  
SANCTUARY; FOOD & WATER WATCH; GOVERNMENT  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT; FARM FORWARD; and AMERICAN  
SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, INC.,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

and

JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of North Carolina, and  
DR. KEVIN GUSKIEWICZ, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the  
University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill,

*Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina  
Case No. 1:16-CV-00025-TDS-JEP

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 17 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

*(Counsel listed on inside cover)*

Bruce D. Brown

*Counsel of Record*

Katie Townsend\*\*

Lin Weeks\*\*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

bbrown@rcfp.org

\*\**Of counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF .....	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Section 99A-2 infringes upon constitutionally protected newsgathering rights. ....	4
A. Section 99A-2 stifles the ability of the news media to gather and report information about matters of significant public concern.....	6
B. Section 99A-2 unconstitutionally abridges the right to make audiovisual recordings. ....	9
II. The district court’s application of intermediate scrutiny and failure to find overbreadth were in error and invite legislation intended to chill constitutionally protected reporter-source relationships. ....	11
A. The district court erred in applying intermediate scrutiny to subsections 99A-2(b)(3) and (b)(5), which are not content- and viewpoint-neutral. ....	11
B. The district court erred in holding that subsections 99A- 2(b)(1) and (b)(5) are not unconstitutionally overbroad.....	13
III. This Court should affirm the district court’s conclusion that Section 99A-2 violates the First Amendment, but reverse its application of intermediate scrutiny and its incorrect application of the overbreadth doctrine.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Capital Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Dalton v. Camp</i> , 548 S.E.2d 704 (N.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	15
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Food Lion Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5
<i>Jacobson v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 882 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	9
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) ..	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	12
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	10

### Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112 .....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-27-101.....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-414.....	10

**Other Authorities**

Charles Duhigg, *At Many Homes, More Profit and Less Nursing*, N.Y. Times  
 (Sept. 23, 2007), <https://perma.cc/U7HT-GXCY> .....8

Deron Lee, ‘*Ag-gag*’ reflex, Columbia Journalism Review (Aug. 6, 2013),  
<https://perma.cc/Z5D5-GSJZ>.....18

Erica Hellerstein and Ken Fine, *A million tons of feces and an unbearable stench:  
 life near industrial pig farms*, The Guardian (Sept. 20, 2017),  
<https://bit.ly/2xoSQ0l> .....17

Leah Edgerton, *Ace Interviews: Will Potter Animal Charity Evaluators* (May 6,  
 2016), <https://perma.cc/7PFZ-5X8J> .....18

Marlena Baldacci et al., *Day care worker accused of child abuse after video shows  
 her throwing a toddler in a classroom, authorities say*, CNN (Mar. 1, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/SLA4-Z4B8> .....8

Michael Grabell, *Exploitation and Abuse at the Chicken Plant*, The New Yorker  
 (May 1, 2017), <https://perma.cc/8EWP-9Vfy>.....7

Michael Pollan, *Power Steer*, N.Y. Times Magazine (Mar. 31, 2002),  
<https://perma.cc/762E-HDP9>.....8

Nicholas Kristof, *Abusing Chickens We Eat*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 3, 2014),  
<https://perma.cc/QBS3-7AM7>.....16

Susan McGregor, *Digital Security and Source Protection for Journalists*, Tow  
 Center for Digital Journalism (June 2014) .....16

Ted Conover, *The Way of All Flesh*, Harper’s (May 2013), <https://perma.cc/C7JF-7XZ5>.....7

*The Hierarchy of Information and concentric circles of sources*, American Press  
 Institute (last visited Feb. 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/NX8V-Q2UT> .....18
